On 1 October 2020, a Deed of Assignment was entered into by and among (a) all the 

registered and beneficial stockholders of LIDC and (b) the Corporation wherein 
418,300 common shares with a par value of Php 100 per share in LIDC were assigned, 
transferred and conveyed to the Corporation for a consideration of Six Hundred 
Twenty Four Million Three Hundred Forty Five Thousand Pesos (Php 624,345,000.00). 
This transaction resulted in the Corporation owning 100% of the issued and 
outstanding stock of LIDC.  

The incumbent directors and officers are as follows: 

Name Board Officer 

Isidro A. Consunji Yes Chairman 

Alfredo R. Austria Yes President